
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
927 10TH STREET, SUITE 300 - SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 

APPLICANT  Carl Durling, 7700 College Town Drive, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95826 

ovnsTER_LL'ITin  Properties, 3001 'J' Street, Sacramento,  CA 95816  

PLANS BY  Walter E. Sadler, 3001 'J' Street, Sacramento, CA 95816  

FILING DATE  5/15/84 	50 DAY CPC ACTION DATE. 	 REPORT BYS D:lr  

NEGATIVE DEC  9/3/84 	Ent_ 	- 	ASSESSOR'S PCL. NO  274-110-36  

APPLICATION: 	A. Negative Declaration 
B. Rezone .5+ ac. from Single Family (R-1) to Townhouse 

(R-1-A) (Section 13) 
C. Tentative Map (Subdivision Ordinance Chapter 40) 

LOCATION: 	East side of Morel I Street, 200+ ft. south of West El Camino 
Avenue 

PROPOSAL: 	The applicant is requesting the necessary entitlements to 
subdivide 1.5+ ac. into 4 standard single family and 4 halfplex 
residential lots. 

PROJECT INFORMATION: 

1974 General Plan Designation: 	 Residential 
1978 South Natomas Community Plan Designation: 	Residential (4-21 du./ac; 7 

minimum) 
Existing Zoning of Site: 	 R-1 
Existing Land Use of Site: 	 Vacant 
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: 

North: Single Family; R-1 
South: Single Family; R-1 
East: 	Park; R-1 
West: 	Single Family; R-1 

Property Dimensions: 	 Irregular 
Property Area: 	 1.5+ ac. 
Density of Development: 	 5.3 du./ac. 
Topography: 	 Flat 
Street Improvements: 	 To be provided 
Utilities: 	 To be provided 

SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMITTEE  RECOMMENDATION: On August 29, 1984, the 
Subdivision Review Committee voted unanimously to recommend approval of the 
tentative map subject to the attached conditions. 

PROJECT EVALUATION: Staff has the following comments: 

A. 	The subject site is located in an area that is zoned R-1 and developed 
with single family residences on a variety of lot sizes. A park and 
overhead power lines are located adjacent to the east. The site is 
designated for residential uses in the 1974 General Plan. It is 
designated residential, 4-21 units •per acre in the South Natomas 
Community Plan. The ,applicant proposes 8 residential units achieving a 
density of 5.3 units -Per gross acre. The proposed density and use are 
compatible with applicable plans and surrounding land uses. 
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B. The applicant is requesting a rezoning of the two proposed corner lots to 
Townhouse (R-1-A) for the development of 4 halfplex units. The current 
R-1 zone allows the applicant to develop duplexes by right. The rezoning 
request does not represent an increase in density. Approval of this 
entitlement merely provides for individual ownership of each unit. Staff 
has no objection to the requested rezoning. 

C. The applicant has not submitted specific plans for the corner lot 
halfplexes. These will be reviewed with the Special Permit required for 
development in the R-1-A zone. 

D. The Planning and Community Services Division have determined that .119 
acres of land are required for Parkland Dedication purposes and that fees 
are required in lieu of land dedication. The applicant shall submit an 
appraisal of the land to be subdivided. The appraisal shall be dated and 
submitted not more than 90 days prior to filing the final map. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The Environmental Coordinator has determined 
that the project will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment 
and has filed a Negative Declaration. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Staff recommends: 

A. Ratification of the Negative Declaration; 

B. Approval of the rezoning from Single Family (R-1) to Townhouse (R-1-A). 

C. Approval of the Tentative Map subject to the following conditions. 

Conditions-Tentative M22 

The applicant shall satisfy each of the following conditions prior to 
filing the final map unless a different time for compliance is 
specifically noted: 

1. Provide standard subdivision improvements pursuant to Section 40.811 
of the City Code; 

2. Prepare a sewer and drain study for the review and approval of the 
City Engineer; 

3. Payoff existing assessment or file the necessary segregation 
requests and fees to segregate existing assessments; 

4. Pursuant to City Code Section 40.1302 (Parkland Dedication) the 
applicant shall submit to the City an appraisal of the property to 
be subdivided and pay the required dedication in lieu fees. The 
appraisal shall be dated and submitted not more than 90 days prior 
to filing the final map; 
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5. 	Provide an accoustical report regarding the sewer lift station and 
park adjacent to lots 4 and 5 and comply with any requirements put 
forth in the study. 

0 00254 

P84-190 
	

September 13, 1984 	 Item No. 8 



•  

NORTi-IGAT E 

! 	 . 

q4104FORD  
UP//r- 

_ 
PARK 

eRpNCEL  

§ 63ENSERT  

ALETHEA 

SMYTHE 

SCHOOL 

UNIT NO. 
MM. 

RESIDENTIAL - SIN 

SUITJ C 

I  
NORTHFIELD -••• 

■••• 

o 	 T 

_9
11.
002 61  , 

Pi? - / 

_ 



• \ 

Q 
I 

EX157:7VG CUR . P CFUME-k- ' 
A,\/1.7 '.5iA,/A.L X , ' 1 

1‘.  GO' 

!■)- 

‘j1  

50' 
60" 1

1,
i i 1 

i 

‘C- 
42 	 /0' ACCESS esmr 

(TO HE ,45AAJDOAlef) 
/0' 5EWeR 2544 . TO 
COCA/TY OF SACR.494et4772 
TO' REMAIN 

\\% 

\--t■ 

CS) 

p.. 
•\ 

v -<1 

0 002 6 3  

, ri'L'XIST/A/G 
t4 1 'EWAdtEx 

.TATIOA -11  x LI Pri 
EX/ 57-/A 
GAre A, 
C7-41/1■/ LI 

EA/CE /2'Ff.JeLIC ROAD 
E5A4r To COUA/TY 
OF 5AC:TA41EAI7O 

(ro 	A 614 ivco-AIEP) 

5'SEWER £5M7-  
To covurr OF 
SelCgi1445frJr0 
777 /7C.4.441A1 



G 1% / Z.--  I 1 Ii\I ..., L.t.d,c, 	cii f 
Aisio 510.F.WALK - 

VENN. 

60/ 60' 

4 2 ' 

2 S. 1 
r 3 

13ACK 20' t3L0G, 5 
50' --  

A 

-\ 
/0' ACcEs5 e54/77: 

(TO BE ,4 E3,4wooNef3) 
/0' 5Ewere 55A4 . TO 
COUAITY Of 54C/?444EIV777 
TO RE14411AI :\ 

LS) 

PENCE \\ 

•\ 

7\ 
50 .  

N 
N 

NZ. k V E R  "  

END OF  _ 
- 

618  
fX1-577/46 61Ic'E 

—cZ 25" I31-12d. 5E 74 
EX/57 

ccr VifeWRAL  
\t\WA1.1-( WA 

57-01FRTEA4 ArbvE5A47  

••••■ mm. 

EXISTING
0,4re AHD 	. 

LIA/K 
IxeNcE 

TIA/O 
11 5EWAGE1, 
"I 	LI fer 	' 

/2'1:V8LIC R040 
E5MT To COt/A/TY 
OF 5,4CRA44ENTO 

(TO SE A441400,1.151) 

5:SEWEREsmr. 
TO covivrY OF 
atICIUMEklro 
TO RE-AiAbv 

EXIST1/VG 5Yffg' /AV ORA fisi L /Ives 

— 1 / I \ 

S. 

7 



- 	 - H 1 r 	y 

C  Ex1577 N: CL/Re, L./77ER 7 
ANC, SIGE-- WALK 

?C ' •60' 
-5 0 ' 

- 

427  - 
;\ 

/0' ACCESS e5m7:-  
(To BE/IOW/DOA/ 4p 
/0' SEWere ESA., TO 
C0L/1.17Y OF 5,4C/F414EN77.7 
70 REA441N. 

2 3 

20' 151.C,G, ,E5AcK 
50' 

I 	, 50 .  

DEG/A/ • 
vEefic4ii\‘ 
a/Re 

FEn/c.•\ 

eMp 	• ,* 
vERT/441\ •\ 
cues 

• 

rs/ioRi--r 
EAO °PS/DEM:LK 

caR8 
erz.u'eor 

58' 5 
EXIST/A,6 577UffT-
L-IN_7 

VI*  

_ 
— 25' • aw 	Er4 f 

YDh sereAct 

7 

55 

51)-- 
ex/sr/Ivo 

-EWAGify. 
41../rT 

I 	.7",e1r/oN 
000265 

5' FT 
TO RE,  

EXIST 
GATE 

FEA/ci 

5:5EWER Esmr. 
TO COL/AITY OF 
54C1Z4 MeV TO 

'PLI51./C 1?0.40 
5MT To COUNTY 

OF SAC/FA 446V r0 
(ro .4a4A/00kiEP) 



• \ ' 	I 

\'..\ Ext;FriAici cuRE3, ,- cf7-7--Ek 
A,vo 	WALK - 

607  
50' 

a3,1 

- • 	 1 

N Ta‘VERMOrCrwr="--  "cc-8--1374 
Eptep o...„_P 5/0E WAL-1( - 1-Fre-i20-77----47-2,4:rcrvArz0411 -011041 	 

• 

(-\\ 

/0' ACCESS 564477 
(7'0 EIE ,48AA/DOmeC2) 
/0' 5E WeR 55M 7 7o PO 
COUA/TY Of 54CR4A1EA1772 

I TO REA/14/N. 

• 

QS) 

FEWC  

..\ 

• 

5 1  1:?7: Ek 
TO RE/4 

1.0.1Mos. 011OOSNIONftieil 

42.; 

ti 

2 k 

-- 

/2 .PUE3LIC R040 
55AI7 To CO/A/rY 
OF SAC/FAA/1E41TO 

(TO SE ABANDOAIED) 

exisT/A/0 
-EwAGE 

41; 7; ON f 

, 0 00266 

•••• 

EX/ST/A 
GArZ A 
C/i.elliV Li 
FENCE 

MON.. 

.06  woo. 60' 

1 
1 

BLDG. 5 
— 50' 

E5A 

58' 

3-1 

:5t7 

7 

5 'SEWER Esor. 
TO couNrr-  oF 
SACIUMEkITO 
TO R.6414/N 

.1 

• t 	 no, 

EXIST/NG snweik'ArAv ORA/Al L /A/e5 
IONIC 	 I lr.• any .1 	• 



APPLC. NO.  P84-190  MEETING DATE  July 12, 1984 

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION ' 

927 10TH STREET, SUITE 300 - SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 

APPLICANT  Carl Durling, 7700 College Town Drive, Ste. 101, Sacramento, CA 95826  

owilE<aftRU_M atrae.1.4_3acraments14--I CA  95816  

PLANS BY  Walter E. Sadler. 3001 'J' Street. Ste. 101, Sacramento. CA 95826  

FILING DATE_  5/15/84 	50 DAY CPC ACTION DATE_ 	  

6118/84  	
REPORT BY  SD:bw  

NEGATIVE DEC 	ASSESSOR'S PCI. NO 	  

APPLICATION:  A. Negative Declaration 
B. Tentative Map to divide 1.5± acres into eight lots (Sub. Ord. Ch. 40) 
C. Variance to create lots substandard in width and area and to reduce 

front yard setbacks (Sec. 3-E-19 and 3-8-1) 
D. Subdivision Modification to waive standard street improvements 

(Sub. Ord. Ch. 40.811) 
E. Subdivision Modification to create lots substandard in width 

and area (Sub. Ord., Sec. 40.322 a,b, and d) 

LOCATION: 	East side of Morrell Street, 200± feet south of West El Camino Avenue 

PROPOSAL:  The applicant is requesting the necessary entitlements to subdivide 1.5± 
acres into eight single family lots. 

PROJECT INFORMATION: 

1974 General Plan Designation: 
	

Residential 
1978 South Natomas Community 

Plan Designation: 
	

Residential (4-21 du/ac.; 7 minimum 
Existing Zoning of Site: 
	

R-1 
Existing Land Use of Site: 
	

Vacant 

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: 

North: Single Family; R-1 
South: Single Family; R-1 
East: 	Park; R-1 
West: 	Single Family; R-1 

Property Dimensions: 	 Irregular 
Property Area: 	 1.5± acres 
Significant Feature of Site: 	Tower lines adjacent to east 
Topography: 	 Flat 
Street Improvements/Utilities: 	To be provided 

SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  On June 27, 1984, by a vote of six ayes 
and three absent, the Subdivision Review Committee recommended approval of the tentative 
map and denial of the subdivision modifications. 

The applicant shall satisfy each of the following conditions prior to filing the final 
map unless a different time for compliance is specifically noted: 

1. Provide standard subdivision improvements pursuant to Section 40.811 of 
the City Code, with a 44-foot right-of-way for Rivermont Court; 

2. Prepare a sewer and drainage study for the review and approval of the 
City Engineer; 

000255 
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3. Pay off existing assessments, or file the necessary segregation requests 
and fees to segregate existing assessments; 

4. Pursuant to City Code Section 40.1302 (Parkland Dedication), the applicant 
shall submit to the City an appraisal of the property to be subdivided and 
pay the required parkland dedication in-lieu fees. The appraisal shall be 
dated not more than 90 days prior to the filing of the final map; 

5. Provide an accoustical report regarding the sewer lift station and park for 
Lots 4 and 5 and comply with any requirements put forth in the study. 

Informational Item:  The applicant shall check with the County Sanitation District 
and meet all requirements. 

STAFF EVALUATION:  Staff has the following comments and observations: 

A. The subject site is located in an area that is zoned R-1 and developed with 
single family residences on a variety of lot sizes. A park with overhead 
power lines is located adjacent to the east. The site is designated for resi-
dential uses in the 1974 General Plan. It is designated residential, 4-21 units 
per acre in the South Natomas Community Plan. The applicant is proposing eight 
single family units on 1.5± acres. The proposed density and use are compatible 
with applicable plans. The use is also compatible with surrounding land uses. 

B. On October 25, 1983, the City Council adopted the Infill Incentive Program section 
of the General Growth Policy. The program encourages the development of small, 
residentially designated parcels which are surrounded by urban types of land use. 
The Infill Incentive program gives the Planning Commission the authority to 
recommend for reasonable modifications of zoning and subdivision requirements in 
order to encourage development of sites which have been previously bypassed in 
the development process. 

The subject site is one of the few remaining undeveloped parcels in the area. 
The applicant is requesting a waiver of sidewalks along the south side of the 
proposed street, a reduction of front yard setbacks on the north side of the 
street and a modified cul-de-sac construction in order to make the project 
economically feasible (see Exhibit A). The Subdivision Review Committee recom-
mended denial of the requested modifications; however, in light of the Infill 
Incentive Program, the Committee selected Exhibit B as an acceptable alternative 
should the Commission choose to support the project. 

C. Staff is supportive of the project. The requested modifications will reduce 
development costs, thereby encouraging development of a site which would otherwise 
remain an unsightly fire hazard. The variance/subdivision modification requests 
entail a minor modification of lot width and area. The applicant has demonstrated 
that the proposed lots can be developed with single family units with no further 
variances necessary. 

D. Other modifications entail a reduction of front yard setbacks to 20 feet on the 
north side of the street. This will reduce the amount of paving required and 
therefore costs of construction. Staff supports these modifications since the 
residential character of the neighborhood will be retained. 
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E. The final modification involves the radius and shape of the cul-de-sac. The 
City Traffic Engineer reviewed the applicant's Exhibit B and indicated the 
modifications acceptable. The proposed street will provide adequate access for 
emergency vehicles and maintain the appearance of a standard cul-de-sac. 

F. The Planning and Community Services Departments have determined that .119 acres 
of land are required for Parkland Dedication purposes and that fees are required 
in lieu of land dedication. The applicant shall submit an appraisal of the 
property to be subdivided. The appraisal shall be dated and submitted not more 
than 90 days prior to filing the final map. 

The Environmental Coordinator has determined that the project will not have a signifi-
cant adverse impact on the environment and has filed a Negative Declaration. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends: 

A. Ratification of the Negative Declaration; 
B. Approval of the Tentative map, subject to conditions which follow; 
C. Approval of the Variance to create lots substandard in width and area 

and to reduce front yard setbacks, based upon Findings of Fact which follow; 
D. Approval of the Subdivision Modification to waive standard street improvements; 
E. Approval of the Subdivision Modification to create lots substandard in width and 

area. 

Conditions  - Tentative Map 

The applicant shall satisfy each of the following conditions prior to filing the 
final map unless a different time for compliance is specifically noted: 

1. Provide street improvements according to Exhibit B, including a 37.5 foot 
right-of-way, modify cul-de-sac, and no sidewalk on the south side of 
Rivermont Court; 

2. Prepare a sewer and drainage study for the review and approval of the City 
Engineer; 

3. Pay off existing assessments, or file the necessary segregation requests 
and fees to segregate existing assessments; 

4. Pursuant to City Code Section 40.1302 (Parkland Dedication), the applicant 
shall submit to the City an appraisal of the property to be subdivided 
and pay the required parkland dedication in-lieu fees. The appraisal 
shall be dated not more than 90 days prior to the filing of the final map; 

5. Provide an accoustical report regarding the sewer lift station and park 
for Lots 4 and 5 and comply with any requirements put forth in the study. 

Findings of Fact  - Variance 

1. Granting the variances does not constitute a special privilege extended 
an individual applicant in that under the Infill Incentive Program, the 
Commission may modify development requirements in order to encourage 
development of bypassed residential lots; 
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2. The request does not constitute a use variance in that residential 
uses are allowed in the R-1 zone; 

3. Granting the request will not be injurious to public health, safety 
or welfare, nor be detrimental to surrounding properties in that: 

a. adequate access is provided for emergency vehicles; 

b. the residential character of the neighborhood will not be altered. 

4. The project is compatible with the 1974 General Plan and the 1978 South 
Natomas Community Plan which designate the site for residential uses. 

000258 
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